March 24, 1997

Richard Bain

United Professional Firefighters

   Political Action Committee

43447 Calle Carabana

Temecula, CA 92592

Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

        Our File No. I-97-88

Dear Mr. Bain:

This is in response to your request for advice under the campaign reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act.
  Since you are merely seeking information on your ability to amend your committee’s statement of organization, your letter is considered a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION
Can the United Professional Firefighters Political Action Committee amend its statement of organization to reflect a newly-formed employees’ union which will be the new sponsor of the committee?

CONCLUSION
Yes.  Whenever any information on a committee’s statement of organization has changed, including the name of the sponsor, the committee must amend the statement of organization to reflect the addition, deletion or modification.

FACTS
The United Professional Firefighters is a 73-member labor union local in Los Angeles County which has historically sponsored its committee, the United Professional Firefighters Political Action Committee, through member payroll dues.   Half of the members of the existing union will be forming a completely separate union with a different name and different officers.  This newly-formed union will assume the existing political action committee and become its sponsor under the name of the new union.

You indicated to me by telephone that the remaining members of the United Professional Firefighters will not be forming a new general purpose committee.

ANALYSIS
The Political Reform Act requires every committee to file with the Secretary of State a statement of organization within 10 days after it has qualified as a committee.  The committee shall file the original of the statement of organization with the Secretary of State and shall also file a copy with the local filing officer, if any, with whom the committee is required to file the originals of its campaign reports.  (Section 84101.)

A statement of organization contains such things as the name, street address and telephone number, if any, of the committee.  If the committee is a sponsored committee, the name of the committee shall include the name of its sponsor on its statement of organization.  The statement of organization also contains the full name, street address and telephone number of the treasurer and other principal officers of the committee.  (Section 84102.)  Whenever there is a change in any of the information contained in a statement of organization, an amendment shall be filed within 10 days to reflect the change.  The committee shall file the original of the amendment with the Secretary of State and shall also file a copy of the amendment with the local filing officer, if any, with whom the committee is required to file originals of its campaign reports pursuant to Section 84215.  (Section 84103.)

A “sponsored” committee is a committee, other than a candidate controlled committee, which has one or more sponsors.  Any person, except a candidate or other individual, may sponsor a committee.  A person sponsors a committee if any of the following apply:

(1)  The committee receives 80 percent or more of its contributions from the person or its members, officers, employees, or shareholders.

(2)  The person collects contributions for the committee by use of payroll deductions or dues from its members, officers, or employees.

(3)  The person alone or in combination with other organizations, provides all or nearly all of the administrative services for the committee.

(4)  The person, alone or in combination with other organizations, sets the policies for soliciting contributions or making expenditures of committee funds.

(Section 82048.7.)

In your letter, you state that the union’s political action committee historically receives all of its contributions through member payroll deductions.  The committee is thus “sponsored” by the firefighters’ union and the union has properly incorporated its name into the name of the committee.

According to your facts, the 73-member union is now splitting into two separate firefighters’ unions and the separating union will assume the responsibilities of maintaining the committee.  The new union will have a new name, as well as new officers.

The committee can effectuate all of these changes by amending the statement of organization currently on file with the Secretary of State.  The amendment must reflect the new name of the committee, the name of the new treasurer and names of responsible officers, if any.  The new name of the sponsor must also be amended on the statement of organization, and as you correctly pointed out, the name of the committee must include the name of the newly-formed union as its sponsor.

In your letter you asked if it was not possible for the new union to assume the committee, how would you proceed with termination and would you need to return contributions to the members?  Since the new union can assume the responsibilities of the existing committee by amending the statement of organization, it is not necessary to answer these additional questions. 

I have enclosed a Form 410, Statement of Organization, for your use in amending the statement of organization.  The original amended Form 410 must be filed with the Secretary of State, and if the committee’s only activity is within Los Angeles County, then a copy of the 

amended Form 410 must be filed with the Los Angeles County clerk as well.  If you need any assistance with this form, or have additional questions, please feel free to give me a call at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jeanette E. Turvill

Political Reform Consultant

Technical Assistance Division

�Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations, Section 18000-18995.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code Section 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Section 18329(c)(3).)





